
 
 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 6th October 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or the 
Constitutional Services team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT details for this agenda are available from the Constitutional 
Services team: telephone 0161 770 5151, or via email: 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 3rd 
October 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), M Bashforth, Byrne, S Hussain, Islam, Kenyon, 
Rea and Shuttleworth 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1st September 2022 are attached for approval. 

6   Council Performance Report June 2022 (Pages 7 - 30) 

7   Performance and Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
(Pages 31 - 40) 

8   Key Decision Document (Pages 41 - 68) 

 Key Decisions scheduled to be taken by the Council from 1st October 2022 



 

 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
01/09/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (in the Chair)  
Councillors Byrne, S Hussain, Kenyon, Rea and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
A. Ryans – Director of Finance 
M. Stenson – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Strategic Financial Management 
A. Collinge – Head of School Support Service 
P. Thompson – Constitutional Services 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marie 
Bashforth and Islam. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interests received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, held 23rd June 2022, be approved as a 
correct record.  

6   DRAFT 2021/22 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Finan
[...]

future years to be re-profiled to fully finance the Capital 
Programme in 2021/22;  

l. The significant items in each of the primary financial 
statements;  

m. The preparation of Group Accounts incorporating the 
Council’s three wholly owned companies – the Unity 
Partnership Ltd, MioCare Community Interest Company 
and the Meridian Group. The Meridian Group has been 
incorporated into the Council’s Group Accounts for 
2021/22, as the Council became the only shareholder 
during 2021/22; and  

n. The performance of the Finance Team in closing the 
accounts. 

 
The presentation of the draft Statement of Accounts to the Audit 
Committee on 21st June 2022, in line with recognised good 
practice, provided the Audit Committee’s members with an 
opportunity to review the Council’s year-end financial position 
before they were required to formally approve the accounts. The 
presentation of the draft Statement of Accounts to this meeting 
of the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee provided 
Members with an additional opportunity to consider the outturn 
for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 QUARTER 1 – JUNE 2022  

 

Page 2



 

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided members with the opportunity to review the first 
budget monitoring report for the financial year 2022/23. The 
report enabled the Committee to consider the key information 
relating to the forecast revenue budget position and the financial 
position of the capital programme, as at 30th June 2022 (Quarter 
1 2022/23), together with the revised capital programme 
covering the period 2022/23 to 2026/27. The report (Attachment 
1) had been considered and the recommendations therein were 
approved by the Cabinet, at its meeting, that held on 22nd 
August 2022. 
 
The current forecast outturn position for 2022/23 was showing a 
projected deficit variance of £5.833m after allowing for approved 
and pending transfers to and from reserves. This position 
included additional costs and pressures that have been 
identified by the Authority in this financial year as a direct result 
of the lasting impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
There were two areas which continued to endure significant 
pressures which were attributable to the ongoing impact of the 
Pandemic; Community Health & Adult Social Care was reporting 
an adverse variance of £7.582m and Children’s Social Care was 
recording £4.137m. These pressures were being offset against a 
corporate provision of £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy funding 
which had been set aside during the 2022/23 budget setting 
process.  
 
An update on the major issues driving the projections was 
detailed at Annex 1 to the report. The report outlined the most 
up to date capital spending position for 2022/23 to 2026/27 for 
approved schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 
2022/23 was £88.075m at the close of Quarter 1, a net increase 
of £2.073m from the original budget of £78.695m. Actual 
expenditure to 30th June 2020 was £6.787m (8.62% of the 
forecast outturn). Without doubt the forecast position would 
continue to change throughout the year with additional re-
profiling into future years. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

8   DELIVERY OF ADDITIONAL SCHOOL PLACES AND 
ADMISSIONS  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Head of School 
Support Services that provided a briefing and update to the 
members on the delivery of school places and school place 
preference rates for the borough. 
 
The report provided an update on the delivery of additional 
school places and the work of Education Support Services 
including: - 
• Pupil Numbers 
• Allocation of school places by ward 

Page 3



 

 

• The percentage of residents who are offered a school 
place of choice (1st or top 3 preferences) 
• Overview of the current school place plans 
• Future to increase parental choice. 
 
The Local Authori
[...]
is year.   
In 2021, 89.9% of pupils gained a place at one of their top 3 
preferences of secondary school and in 2022 this had increased 
to 91.2 %. National rates are included for comparison.   

 
The data however did not include the Brian Clarke Academy as 
places offered at that school, for 2022/23, were conditional.  In 
2023 the data was due to include the Brian Clarke Academy.  

Page 4



 

 

Information in relation to places offered at the Brian Clarke 
Academy were detailed at Appendix 3 of the submitted report. 
 
A member commented that the percentage of first, second and 
third choice of school places being offered to children in the 
South Chadderton Ward was 84.6% in 2022, down from 90.2% 
in 2021 and as such had the lowest Ward percentage Ward 
figure in the Oldham Borough. The Head of School Support 
Service undertook to investigate this matter and report thereon 
to Members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That the Head of School Support Services be requested 

to submit a further update on School’s School Places and 
Admissions in approximately 12 months 

3. That the Head of School Support Services’ undertaking to 
report back to Member of the Committee regarding the 
percentage of first, second and third placed school 
allocations be noted. 

9   PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 

The Committee received a report detailing the Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
A Member requested that a report regarding Contract Monitoring 
be included in the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme 2022/23 be noted. 

2. That a report regarding Contract Monitoring be added to 
the Committee’s Work Programme. 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document, 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 22nd August 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.50pm  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Council Performance Report June 2022
for period 1 April to 30 June 2022

Portfolio Holder:
Councillor Shaid Mushtaq, Portfolio Holder - Corporate Services

Officer Contact: 
Shelley Kipling, Assistant Chief Executive

Report Author:
Shelley Kipling, Assistant Chief Executive 
shelley.kipling@oldham.gov.uk 

Date: 6 October 2022 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



C o u n t

2 9
2

3 6
1 1

3 0 / 6 / 2 0 2 2

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

S u m m a r y
T h e  p u r p o s e  o f  t h i s  r e p o r t  i s  t o  f a c i l i t a t e :
       !   a  r e v i e w  o f  p e r f o r m a n c e  a g a i n s t  b u s i n e s s  p l a n  o b j e c t i v e s  d u r i n g  t h i s  q u a r t e r
       !   a n a l y s i s  o f  a n y  a r e a s  o f  u n d e r  p e r f o r m a n c e  ( i f  r e q u i r e d )
       !   a c k n o w l e d g e m e n t  o f  a r e a s  o f  g o o d  p e r f o r m a n c e .

T h e  C o u n c i l " s  C o r p o r a t e  P e r f o r m a n c e  R e p o r t  ( C P R )  m o n i t o r s  t h e  d e l i v e r y  o f  b u s i n e s s  p l a n
a c t i o n s ,  r i s k s  a n d  m e a s u r e s  a g a i n s t  t h e  c u r r e n t  C o r p o r a t e  P l a n  p r i o r i t i e s .  T h e  C P R
p r o v i d e s  a  b r e a k d o w n  o f  p e r f o r m a n c e  b y  e a c h  C o r p o r a t e  P l a n  p r i o r i t y  a r e a  a n d  i n c l u d e s
f u r t h e r  d e t a i l s  o n  a n y  e x c e p t i o n s .  

T h e  C o u n c i l  c o n t i n u e s  t o  m o n i t o r ,  a n d  p l a n  f o r ,  t h e  i m p a c t  o f  b o t h  i n t e r n a l  i n f l u e n c e s  ( e . g . ,
s t a f f  c a p a c i t y  d u e  t o  c o n t i n u e d  C O V I D  r e l a t e d  a b s e n c e )  a n d  e x t e r n a l  f a c t o r s  ( e . g . ,
i n c r e a s e d  d e m a n d  d
[...]
C a s u a l  C o n t r a c t

R e d u n d a n c y

R e s i g n a t i o n

3 . 1 2 2 . 3 9

7 3 . 5 % 7 6 . 7 %

1 9 . 3 %

8 8 . 7 %

1 3 . 0 %

8 2 . 0 %

2 1 7
6 8
5 5
2 4

8

 W o r k f o r c e

2 4  o f  2 4

P
age 30



 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
For the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the 
attached Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Performance Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

 
Chair: Councillor Riaz Ahmad 
 
Lead Officer: Elizabeth Drogan, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
Report Author: Constitutional Service 
 
6th October 2022 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee               6th October 2022 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 4.1 requires each Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to prepare and maintain a Committee Work Programme. 
 
1.2 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme presents the 

issues that the Committee will be considering and scrutinising during the 2022/23 
Municipal Year.  The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee works to the 
following terms of reference as agreed by the Council in June 2020 -    
 
a) To monitor and hold to account the performance of service delivery within Oldham 

Council and of strategic partners such as Oldham Community Leisure Limited 
(OCLL), Oldham Partnership etc with particular reference to the Corporate Plan and 
all other strategic plans. 

b) In reviewing the performance of Council and other services, to scrutinise plans for 
improvement where performance is weak and to maintain oversight until performance 
improves. 

c) To scrutinise the financial per
[...]
esponsibility 
of the Health Scrutiny Committee.  In all cases, the flow of business across Committees will 
be managed by the Statutory Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.   

  
1.5 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme at this stage only 

notes business scheduled for meetings of the Committee and those items where there is a 

Page 32



 

  3 

realistic prospect of consideration within the year.  However, the use of workshops or of 
task and finish groups are a tool of the overview and scrutiny function, enabling longer and 
more in-depth consideration of issues than is possible in a Committee setting.  Such events 
will be recorded in the Work Programme as they are called for, scheduled and held. 
 

1.6 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 is attached 
as an Appendix to this report.  The Work Programme will be updated and re-submitted to 
each meeting of the Committee (excluding dedicated budget meetings) as the year 
progresses.  

 
2 Options/Alternatives 
 
2.1 Option 1 – To receive and consider the Committee Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 Option 2 – Not to consider the Work Programme. 
 
3 Preferred Option 
 
3.1 Option 1 is the preferred option as there is a Constitutional requirement for the Committee 

to have a Work Programme. 
 
4  Consultation 
 
4.1 Consultation has taken place with lead Officers around scheduling and consideration of 

business relevant to the Committee.  Initial consultation has been undertaken with the 
Chair and will continue with the Chair and the Committee through the Municipal Year.  

 
5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6 Legal Services Comments 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7. Co-operative Agenda 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8. Human Resources Comments 
 
8.1 N/A 
 
9 Risk Assessments 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
10 IT Implications 
 
10.1 N/A 
 
11 Property Implications 
 
11.1 N/A 
 
 

Page 33



 

  4 

12 Procurement Implicatio
[...]
and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 
Caroline Lee, Head of 
Revenues and Benefits 

Annual Report consideration. 

    

     

Thursday 15th 
December 
2022 

Performance 
Report Quarter 2, 
2022/23 

To scrutinise Council 
performance against agreed 
performance measures. 

Portfolio – Leader of the 
Council. 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
Matt Drogan, Head of 
Strategy and Performance. 

Service performance 
reporting 

Revenue Monitor 
and Capital 
Investment 
Programme 
2022/23 Quarter 2 

To scrutinise the Council’s 
financial performance against 
the agreed Budget. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, 
Director of Finance. 

Budget performance reporting 

Partnership Risk 
Dashboard 

To assess the overall risk on 
partnerships to the Council. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 
Mark Stenson, Assistant 
Director Corporate 
Governance and Strategic 
Financial Management. 

Budget performance reporting 

Review of Oldham 
Community Leisure 
and the operation 
of the Leisure 
Contract - Update 
report to show a 
full year recovery, 
from Covid-19. 

Report requested for autumn 
2022 by Committee, 10th 
February 2022.   

Portfolio – Culture and 
Leisure 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
Neil Consterdine, Assistant 
Director Youth, Leisure and 
Communities 

Service performance 
reporting 

    

     

P
age 37



 

Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 v1     
 

Thursday 9th 
February 2023 

Review of Oldham 
Community Leisure 
and the operation 
of the Leisure 
Contract 

Annual Report   Portfolio – Culture and 
Leisure. 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
Neil Consterdine, Assistant 
Director Youth, Leisure and 
Communities  

Financial and Performance 
Report 

Children’s Services 
- update on 
financial 
performance and 
Improvement Plan 

To receive updates in respect 
of financial performance in 
Children’s Services and 
delivery of the Improvement 
Plan  

Portfolio – Educat
[...]
th 
integration on the Council and its future 
operations. 

To be confirmed  Budget and Performance Monitoring. 

Unity Partnership – monitoring 
arrangements following decision to 
bring services in-house. 

To be confirmed 
 

Budget and Performance Monitoring.  Item may be 
incorporated into future corporate Performance 
reports. 

A report be submitted that analyses the 
absence trends in the authority and 
outlining any remedial action that was 
being taken to address these issues. 

Portfolio – Corporate Services 
Councilor Shaid Mushtaq 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
Vikki Morris 
Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

Report requested by the Committee at its meeting 
on 23rd June 2022 

Regional Adoption Agency – update: to 
scrutinise delivery and financing of 
adoption services in the Borough. 

Portfolio – Children and Young 
People. 
Managing Director – Children and 
Young People. 
Elaine Devaney, Director of 
Children’s Social Care/Karen 
Brannick, Head of Adoption Now; 

Periodic performance update report; previous 
report March 2021. 

A report on ‘grant giving’ organisations, 
both on those based within the Borough 
and regionally, be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, 
Director of Finance. 

Annual Report consideration/ Service performance 
reporting. 

P
age 39



 

Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 v1     
 

A report, on the activities of Northern 
Roots be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, 
Director of Finance. 

Annual Report consideration/ Service performance 
reporting. 

Update on contract monitoring within 
the Council for a selected operational 
area 

Appropriate Portfolio Holder and 
Director responsible for the 
Service. 

Issues and scheduling to be determined by the 
Committee 

 

P
age 40



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FRO
[...]
 

 1
9
 

K
e
y
 D

e
c
is

io
n

 R
e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

 
T

o
 b

e
 a

d
d
e
d
 

  
 

 2
0
 

B
a
c
k
g

ro
u

n
d

 P
a
p

e
rs

 
 

N
o
n
 

 
2
1
 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ic

e
s
  

  
N

o
n
 

    

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t P

a
c
k
 P

a
g
e
 8

N
o
t fo

r P
u
b
lic

a
tio

n

P
age 66



  
 

7
 

 S
ig

n
e
d
 _

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

 
 S

tra
te

g
ic

 D
ire

c
to

r/D
e
p
u
ty

  
             C

h
ie

f E
x
e
c
u
tiv

e
  

 

 D
a
te

d
 _

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

      

P
age 67



D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t P

a
c
k
 P

a
g
e
 1

0

P
age 68


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Council Performance Report June 2022
	7 Performance and Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	Performance OS Committee work programme 22-23 DRAFT

	8 Key Decision Document
	Plan
	26 Age UK Day Care extension
	39 Contract Extension for Targeted Youth Support






Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
06/10/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors M Bashforth, Byrne, S Hussain, Islam, Kenyon and 
Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Mark Stenson – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Strategic Financial Management 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rea. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, held 1st September 2022, be approved 
as a correct record. 

6   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT JUNE 2022   

The Committee scrutinised a report which presented a review of 
the Council performance for the first quarter of 2022/23 (April – 
June 2022). The Committee was invited to examine areas of 
under-performance and where appropriate recommend 
appropriate remedial action. The Committee was also asked to 
note areas of good performance. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Performance Report (CPR) monitored 
the delivery of business plan actions, risks and measures 
against the current Corporate Priorities. The CPR provided a 
breakdown by each corporate priority area and included further 
details on any exceptions. The Council continued to monitor and 
to plan for, the impact of both internal influences (such as 
staffing capacity due to Covid-19 related absences) and external 
factors (such as increased demand due to increased costs of 
living) on all its services.   
 
During the study period, the report revealed that 95% of actions 
were on track, or had been, successfully completed and 5% 
were behind schedule. 72% (that was 104 actions out of a 
reported 145) of reported risks were deemed to be either ‘low’ or 



 

‘very low’. 69% (that was 35 out of 51 reported actions) of 
targeted measures were on course to achieve their end of year 
target. 92% (that was 47 out of 51 actions) of targeted measures 
were on track to achieve their end of year target. These figures 
were as expected for the first quarter of a ‘reporting year’. 
 
A Member referred to action M498 (C) ‘Street Lighting – 
Percentage of issues resolved within target time’, noting that the 
street lighting contract for the Oldham Borough (and which also 
covered Rochdale Metropolitan Borough) had been outsourced 
to EON, who, since November 2021, had reported that they 
were meeting their contractual targets. The Member queried this 
and requested that a report be submitted, to a future meeting of 
the Committee, detailing operational and strategic matters 
relating to the Joint PFI Contract. 
 
A Member noted that the submitted report detailed the number 
of resignations of employees from the Council, totalling 47 
during the first quarter of 2022/23 and 217 during 2021/22. The 
Member commented that these figures seemed to be unusually 
high and requested that a report be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee detailing employee related issues 
including any underlying reasons for the relatively high number 
of staff resignations and turnover. 
 
A Member referred to action M410a (C) ‘Number of new 
affordable homes that have been completed in Oldham’, 
requesting that a report, outlining this in more detail be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Executive Director for Place and Economic 

Growth/Joint Authority PFI Project Manager be requested 
to submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee, 
detailing operational and strategic matters relating to the 
Joint PFI Contract. 

3. The Assistant Chief Executive be requested to submit a 
report to a future meeting of the Committee detailing 
employee related issues including any underlying 
reasons for the relatively high number of staff 
resignations and turnover. 

4. That the Head of Strategic Housing and Property 
Partnerships be requested to submit a report to a future 
meeting of the Committee regarding the number of new 
affordable homes that have been completed in the 
Borough of Oldham, further to action 410a (C), detailed in 
the Council Performance Report. 

7   PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 

The Committee received a report detailing the Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
A Member requested that a report regarding Contract Monitoring 
be included in the Committee’s Work Programme. 



 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme 2022/23 be noted. 

2. That a report regarding Contract Monitoring be added to 
the Committee’s Work Programme. 

8   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document, 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 1st October 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.20pm.  
 


